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Updated Guidelines for Double Base at First Base – Rule 1-7-b 
 

Interpretation: When using the double first base the following guidelines shall be followed to 
properly administer the playing rules. 
 

b. The double first base may be used during regular-season and postseason competition. 
1) A batted ball hitting or bounding over the white portion of the bag is a fair ball. A batted 

ball hitting or bounding over the colored (orange or green) bag without first touching or 
bounding over the white section is foul. 

2)  When an initial play is being made on the batter-runner at first base, the defense must use 
the white section of the double base and the batter-runner must use the colored base with 
the following exceptions.  

Exception 1—On a dropped third strike, the fielder and batter-runner may touch 
either the white or colored base. After a dropped third strike, if the fielder is drawn 
to a position in foul territory on the side of the colored base to receive a throw, the 
runner may touch the white base in order to avoid a collision.  Normal running lane 
restrictions still apply. 

Exception 2—When the defense fields a fair batted ball or throws from foul 
territory near first base to make a play on the batter-runner, or when an errant throw 
pulls the defense off the white portion of the base into foul ground, the batter-runner 
may use either portion of the double base and can run the last few steps to the base 
in fair territory in an effort to avoid a collision. In this situation, normal running lane 
violation rules do not apply; however, if intentional interference is ruled, the batter 
runner would be out. If the intentional interference is deemed to be flagrant, the 
runner will also be ejected. In this exception, the defense is still required to touch the 
white base to complete the force play. 

3)  If there is a play on the batter-runner and the batter-runner clearly touches only the white 
portion of the double base, it is treated the same as missing the base.  If this failure to touch 
the proper base occurs during a close play and the batter-runner has not passed the base 
with both feet, the batter-runner should be called out.  If the batter-runner clearly beats the 
throw to first base but misses the base and has both feet on the ground beyond the back 
edge of the base, the batter-runner would be called out if the defense appeals prior to the 
batter-runner returning to first base.  The proper mechanic is for the umpire to make no call 
on this play as the batter-runner has not yet touched first base. 

4)  On extra-base hits or other balls hit to the outfield when there is no chance for a play to be 
made at the double base or other plays within the infield when there is no initial play made 
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on the batter-runner, the batter-runner may touch either the white or colored section of the 
base. Should, however, the batter-runner reach and go beyond first base, they may only 
return to the white section of the base. 

5) Once the batter-runner reaches first base, they shall then use only the white base. 
 

Rationale: 
The guidelines above will provide guidance to umpires, players and coaches regarding the proper 
application and mechanics when games are played with a double base at first base. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


